

HOWARD JIMMY DAVIS,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent

IN THE

COURT OF APPEALS

OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2020

No. 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30 day of April, 2021, a copy of the
Petitioner's Reply Brief was delivered via the MDEC system to:

Peter R. Naugle
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 17th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Nadia Mozaffar
Counsel for Amici Curiae
Juvenile Law Center
1800 JFK Blvd
Suite #1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Kevin B. Collins
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Covington & Burling LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

/s/

Kiran Iyer

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2020

NO. 51

HOWARD JIMMY DAVIS,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

**PAUL B. DEWOLFE
Public Defender**

**KIRAN IYER
Assigned Public Defender
CPF # 1806190077**

**Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Division
6 Saint Paul Street, Suite 1302
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
P: (617) 230-8264
F: (410) 333-8801
kiran.r.iyer@gmail.com**

Counsel for Petitioner

INDEX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. The trial court must expressly consider the child’s rehabilitative potential in the juvenile system, and make a finding about the child’s likelihood of rehabilitation. | 2 |
| A. The trial court must consider each of the statutory transfer factors on the record. | 5 |
| B. The trial court must expressly consider the child’s rehabilitative potential, and make a finding regarding the child’s likelihood of rehabilitation..... | 7 |
| II. The trial court did not expressly consider Mr. Davis’s rehabilitative potential in the juvenile system, or make a finding regarding his likelihood of rehabilitation. | 9 |
| A. This Court should not presume that the trial court knew the law and applied it correctly. | 11 |
| B. The trial court did not expressly consider Mr. Davis’s rehabilitative potential, or make a finding regarding his likelihood of rehabilitation..... | 12 |
| Conclusion | 14 |
| Certification of Compliance with Rules 8-503 and 8-112..... | 15 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 169 Md. App. 442, <i>cert. denied</i> , 395 Md. 56 (2006) | 8 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. O'Brien</i> , 673 N.E.2d 552 (Mass. 1996) | 4 |
| <i>Gaines v. State</i> , 201 Md. App. 1, <i>cert. denied</i> , 424 Md. 55 (2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gilliam v. State</i> , 331 Md. 651 (1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1077 (1994) | 11 |
| <i>Goloko v. State</i> , Case No. 441, Sept. Term 2018 (unreported opinion) (filed Mar. 14, 2018) | 9 |
| <i>In re Johnson</i> , 17 Md. App. 705 (1973) | 3, 5, 11 |
| <i>In re Ricky B.</i> , 43 Md. App. 645 (1979) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966)..... | passim |
| <i>Levitas v. Christian</i> , 454 Md. 233 (2017) | 3, 7 |
| <i>Nalls v. State</i> , 437 Md. 674 (2014) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Chaney</i> , 375 Md. 168 (2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wiggins v. State</i> , 22 Md. App. 291 (1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 275 Md. 689 (1975).... | 11 |
| <i>Wilkins v. State</i> , Case No. 1945, Sept. Term 2014 (unreported opinion) (filed Nov. 19, 2015)..... | 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 5032 | 3 |
| Maryland Code (1974, 2013 Repl. Vol., 2017 Supp.), Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article, § 3-8A-06(e)..... | 5 |
| Maryland Code (2001, 2008 Repl. Vol., 2017 Supp.), Criminal Procedure Article, § 4-202(d) | 1, 7 |

Maryland Code (2001, 2008 Repl. Vol., 2017 Supp.), Criminal Procedure
Article, § 4-202(h) 6

Rules

Maryland Rule 4-246(b) 5
Maryland Rule 11-113(g) 5

Other Authorities

Maryland Juvenile Justice Reform Council, *Final Report: January 2021*
..... 3, 9
